PUBLIC HEALTH ACT

R-052-2019 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2019-12-06

TOURIST ACCOMMODATION HEALTH REGULATIONS, amendment

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 85 of the *Public Health Act*, S.Nu. 2016,c.13, and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendments to the *Tourist Accommodation Health Regulations*.

- 1. These regulations amend the Tourist Accommodation Health Regulations, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.P-24.
- 2. Section 1 is amended
 - (a) in the definition of "approval" by replacing "Chief Medical Health Officer or by an authorized representative of the Chief Medical Health Officer" with "Chief Public Health Officer";
 - (b) in the definition of "outfitter" and "tourism officer" by deleting "Travel and"; and
 - (c) by repealing the definition of "Chief Medical Health Officer".
- 3. (1) The following provision are amended by replacing "Chief Medical Health Officer" with "Chief Public Health Officer":
 - (a) subsections 3(1) and 3(2);
 - (b) subsection 9(3).
- (2) Subsection 11(5) is amended by replacing "the Medical Health Officer or Health Officer" with "environmental health officer".
- 6. Sections 4 and 5 and the headings preceding them are repealed.
- 7. (1) Subsections 7(1) and (2) are repealed.
- 8. (2) Subsection 7(3) is amended by adding "of a water supply" after "rate supply".
- **9. Subsection 9(1) is amended by replacing** "National Building Code of Canada" with "Building Code Act".
- 10. These regulations come into force on the same day as paragraph 85(1)(a)(ii) of the Act comes into force, or if it is already in force, on the day these regulations are registered by the Registrar of Regulations.

PUBLISHED BY TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT ©2019 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

1

R-052-2019